

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No. 08-72 L
Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

**DEFENDANT’S RCFC 14(a) MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF
SUMMONS TO THIRD PARTY AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Pursuant to RCFC 14(a), the Defendant hereby moves this court for issuance of a summons to the following entity:

Yurok Tribe
190 Klamath Boulevard
Klamath, California 95548

c/o:

Maria Tripp, Chairperson of the Yurok Tribal Council
190 Klamath Boulevard
Klamath, California 95548

John Corbett, Senior Attorney of the Yurok Tribe
190 Klamath Boulevard
Klamath, California 95548

Jonathan L. Abram
Hogan & Hartson LLP
Columbia Square
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

BACKGROUND 2

A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 7

ARGUMENT 8

A. Rule 14(a) and 41 U.S.C. § 144 8

B. Application of Rule 14(a) and Section 114(b) in this Case 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bowser v. United States,
420 F.3d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1970) 10, 11, 12

Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe,
266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) 2-3

Christy Corp. v. United States,
387 F.2d 395 (Cl. Ct. 1967) 10, 11

Fisherman's Harvest, Inc. v. United States,
74 Fed. Cl. 681(2006) 10

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 272 (Fed. Cl. 2004) 8

Karuk Tribe v. United States,
41 Fed. Cl. 468 (1998), *aff'd*, 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000),
cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001) 3, 4, 5

Maryland Cas. Co. v. U.S.,
141 F. Supp. 900 (Ct. Cl. 1956) 9, 10

Oak Forest, Inc. v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 1397 (1992) 9

S. California Edison Co. v. United States,
226 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 9-11

Short v. United States,
202 Ct. Cl. 870 (1973) 3

Wolfchild v. United States,
68 Fed. Cl. 779 (2005); *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1 4

25 U.S.C. § 1300i-11(c) 5, 6

41 U.S.C. § 114 8, 9

FEDERAL RULES

RCFC 14(a) *passim*

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 2.4 6

25 C.F.R. Part 1200 6

43 C.F.R. § 4.2(b)(2)(ii) 6

EXHIBIT

Defendant’s Exhibit A [44 I.B.I.A. 210] 6
